### In the Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, WILLIAM P. BARR, Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF CHICAGO, PROVIDENCE, THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

\_\_\_\_\_

CELIA MEZA

JAMIE S. GORELICK
DAVID W. OGDEN
ARI HOLTZBLATT
MOLLY M. JENNINGS
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and
Dorr LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
City of Chicago

Acting Corporation Counsel of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON\*
Deputy Corporation Counsel
JUSTIN A. HOUPPERT
Senior Counsel
2 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 580
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 744-7764
benna.solomon@cityofchicago.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
City of Chicago
\*Counsel of Record

JEFFREY DANA City Solicitor 444 Westminster St., Ste. 220 Providence, RI 02903 Attorney for City of Providence

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR. Executive Director and General Counsel 51 Monroe Street, Suite 404 Rockville, MD 20850 Attorney for International Municipal Lawyers Association

JOHN DANIEL REAVES
General Counsel
The United States Conference of Mayors
1750 K Street, N.W., 11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
Attorney for The U.S. Conference of Mayors

BRIAN C. HAUSSMANN
KATHERINE M. O'BRIEN
Tabet DiVito & Rothstein LLC
209 S. LaSalle Street, 7th floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Attorneys for The U.S. Conference of Mayors

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTED(i)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(iv)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
STATEMENT
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT 11
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ACT ON EITHER PETITION UNTIL THE NEW ADMINISTRATION DECIDES WHETHER TO IMPOSE OR ENFORCE THE CONDITIONS11
II. IF THE COURT TAKES ANY ACTION, IT SHOULD DENY DOJ'S PETITION, GRANT THE NEW YORK PETITIONS, AND SUMMARILY REVERSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases
City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)2 n.2, 9 n.24, 12
City of Chicago v. Sessions, 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)passim
City of Chicago v. Sessions, 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)9 n.24, 12
City of Evanston v. Sessions, No. 18-cv-4853, 2018 WL 10228461 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2018)3 n.3, 9 n.24, 12
City of Los Angeles v. Barr, 941 F. 3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019)9 n.24, 12
City of Los Angeles v. Sessions, No. 17-cv-07215, 2018 WL 6071072 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2018)
City of Philadelphia v. Attorney General, 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)9 n.24, 12
City of Philadelphia v. Sessions, 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018)

# $TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

City of Providence v. Barr, 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)2 n.2, 9 n.24, 12
City & County of San Francisco v. Sessions, 349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018)9 n.24, 12
City & County of San Francisco v. Trump, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)11
Colorado v. DOJ, 455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020)9 n.24, 12
County of Santa Clara v. Trump, 275 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (N.D. Cal. 2017)11
Oregon v. Trump, 406 F. Supp. 3d 940 (D. Or. 2019)9 n.24, 12
United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)13 n.28
Statutes, Ordinances, and Other Local Laws
8 U.S.C. § 13738
34 U.S.C. § 101528 n.21
34 U.S.C. § 101568 n.21
34 U.S.C. § 101578 n.22
